operating lease is also in place for the photocopier.  These lease costs are charged
to the operating cost statement in the year during which the costs are incurred.  The
Commission is included in the Welsh Assembly Government‟s Merlin IT contract for
the provision of all IT services including hardware and software.  As part of this
agreement the Commission pays a monthly charge to the Welsh Assembly based
on the number of Commission staff with access to the Merlin system proportionate
to the total number of overall users throughout the Welsh Assembly.  Costs for the
provision of hardware and software through the Merlin contract are met by the
Commission but these remain assets of the Welsh Assembly Government.

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS
 General

Fund
 £

Taxpayers‟ equity at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP (9,942)
Adjustments for:
Holiday pay provision (6,372)

Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2009 under IFRS (16,314)

Net expenditure for 2008-09 under UK GAAP (571,515)
Adjustments for:
Holiday pay provision (6,372)

Net Expenditure for 2008-09 under IFRS (577,887)

 There is no difference in Cash Flows under UKGAAP and IFRS.

 25

3. STAFF NUMBERS AND RELATED COSTS

 2010 2010 2010 2010
 Permanently

employed
staff

Inward
Secondments

Commission
Members

Total

 £ £ £ £

Wages and salaries 127,130 137,918 24,533 289,581
Social security costs 13,657 8,842 1,362 23,861
Pension costs 25,091 24,648 - 49,739

Total Net Costs 165,878 171,408 25,985 363,181

Average number of persons employed
The average number of whole-time equivalent persons employed
during the year by these categories was as follows:

 No. No. No. No.
 3 6 3 12

Comparatives:
 2009 2009 2009 2009

 Permanently
employed

staff

Inward
Secondments

Commission
Members

Total

 £ £ £ £

Wages and salaries 123,497 88,142 18,402 230,041
Social security costs 13,489 4,621 826 18,936
Pension costs 27,441 14,018 - 41,459

Total Net Costs 164,427 106,781 19,228 290,436

Average number of persons employed (restated)
The average number of whole-time equivalent persons employed
during the year by these categories was as follows:

 No. No. No. No.
 4 4 3 11

The emolument of the Chair of the Commission was £11,294 (2008-09: £7,798).
Rev. H Davies (Deputy Chair) received £7,497.  Mr J Bader (Member) received
£5,742.  Further details of remuneration can be found in the Remuneration Report,
at pages 7 to 10.

The above costs include £19,393 (2008-09; £6,464) in respect of staff resources
expended on behalf of the Boundary Commission for Wales.